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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr R Richardson

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents 
	Clackmannanshire Council (Clackmannanshire)


Subject

Mr Richardson complains that Clackmannanshire are reneging on an agreement he made with the former CEO to treat a payment of £6,007.20 as a fee that would form part of his pensionable pay and therefore be counted toward his final salary on retirement. 
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because the payment was pensionable pay and therefore should have been included in the calculation of Mr Richardson’s final salary on retirement.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Regulations
1. Regulation 5 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 (the Benefits Regulations) says:
“Meaning of “pensionable pay”

5.-(1)
An employee’s pensionable pay is the total of-

(a)
all the salary, wages, fees and other payments paid to the employee for his or her own use in respect of the employee’s employment; and

(b)
any other payment of benefit specified in the employee’s contract of employment as being a pensionable emolument

(2)
But an employee’s pensionable pay does not include-

(a)
payments for non-contractual overtime;

(b)
any travelling, subsistence or other allowance paid in respect of expenses incurred in the relation to the employment;

(c)
any payment in consideration of loss of holidays;

(d)
any payment in lieu of notice to terminate the employee’s contract of employment; or

(e)
any payment as an inducement not to terminate the employee’s contract of employment before the payment is made.

(3)
No sum may be taken into account in calculating pensionable pay unless income tax liability has been determined on it.”
2. Regulation 51 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 (the Administration Regulations) says:
“(1)
Any question concerning the rights or liabilities under the Scheme of any person other than an employing authority must be decided in the first instance by the person specified in this regulation.

 …
(4)
Where a person is or may become entitled to a benefit payable out of a pension fund, the administering authority maintaining that fund must decide its amount.

(5)
That decision must be made as soon as is reasonably practicable after the event by virtue of which the entitlement arises or may arise.

(6)
Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided by the employing authority who last employed the person.”
3. Regulation 59 of the Administration Regulations says:
“(1)
This regulation applies where an employing authority-

(a)
has decided, or failed to decide, any question falling to be decided by that employer under regulation 51 (first instance decisions) (otherwise than in the exercise of a discretion); and

 (b)
is not an administering authority. 

(2)
The administering authority maintaining the pension fund to which the employing authority pays contributions may appeal to the Scottish Ministers to decide the question.”

Material Facts

4. Mr Richardson was employed as a service manager for Clackmannanshire. It is relevant that Mr Richardson’s employment contract does not contain a provision for contractual overtime. Mr Richardson was a member of the Scheme, participating in a fund administered by Falkirk Council (Falkirk).
5. Mr Richardson agreed to voluntary severance under the terms of an agreement signed on 29 March 2011. Under those terms he was due to leave employment in October 2011. 
6. Mr Richardson says that in May 2011 he discussed payment for additional duties with the then CEO of Clackmannanshire (the former CEO). Mr Richardson says that the former CEO suggested that a fee be paid to him through salary so that it would form part of his pensionable pay and be taken into account as part of his final salary.
7. On 9 June 2011 the former CEO sent an “Additional hours/Overtime” claim form to the Council’s payroll which included a signed declaration stating “As an authorised signatory of overtime claims.  I hereby authorise payment of the above and confirm that (a) I have line management responsibility for the claimant and (b) claims were reasonable and necessary.” The form authorised 160 hours at time and a half. A covering memo said:
“Subject: Salary payment - Rod Richardson …
This year we have faced some unprecedented work pressures and it is appropriate to formally recognise the additional commitment that has enabled the successful delivery of key services.
Attached is the authorisation to compensate Rod Richardson for a proportion of the additional hours he recorded over the more recent period. I would be obliged if you would arrange to pay the resulting amount through payroll with tax, NIC and Superannuation deductions applying as appropriate”.
8. The copy of the memo on file has manuscript by Council staff. These annotations were as follows,

a) “DRO [Deputy Returning Officer] fee, higher amount, pay what you got last time under Dave”
b) “£46,984.92”
c) “To be paid as additional hours ie 240 hrs @ [?]25
d) “= 240 X 25.0300 = £6007.20
to 325

l/c 8103 9534 0312”
(Clackmannanshire say that note a) was made by the Director Finance & Corporate Services following a telephone conversation with the former CEO but cannot provide the dates or any notes relating to the conversation. However, they believe that it took place in November 2011 when the payment was disputed.)
9. The sum of £6,007.20 (the disputed payment) was subsequently processed through the July 2011 payroll. The disputed payment was treated as part of Mr Richardson’s pensionable pay in that pension contributions were deducted. 
10. On 26 September 2011, the former CEO left Clackmannanshire and a new CEO was appointed (the current CEO).  Mr Richardson left employment with Clackmannanshire as planned in October 2011.

11. In November 2011, an email was sent from Falkirk to Clackmannanshire’s Revenue and Payments Manager outlining the additional costs associated with treating the disputed payment as pensionable and suggesting that the payment’s status be reconsidered. It read:
“I know that generally additional hours are treated as overtime and therefore non pensionable but on this occasion the payment has been classed as a responsibility payment and has attracted pension contributions. (Overtime can be pensionable but only if there is a contractual obligation for overtime to be offered and a contractual obligation for it to be worked.)
The effect of treating [Mr Richardson’s] payment as pensionable means that Clacks pension fund strain costs have increased by £5K. There will also be additional costs - £150 p.a and a one off cost of about £500 - relating to the 2 added years. These costs are however dwarfed by the additional pension fund liabilities of around £65k which are now attributable to Clacks as a result of [Mr Richardson’s] responsibility payment…
I am just about to write to [Mr Richardson]  with final details of his benefit, but before doing I wanted to ensure that you were aware of these wider consequences of the payment having been treated as pensionable (and I guess give a final opportunity for the payment’s pensionable status to be reversed).”
12. Following this there was an exchange of emails within Clackmannanshire that culminated in an email dated 29 November 2011.  It confirmed the decision that Clackmannanshire would not take the disputed payment into account as pensionable pay as it was “for hours worked and paid as overtime”. It stated that Mr Richardson should be notified that the fee should not have been processed as a superannuated payment and was a one-off payment made for election duties. It also pointed out that the pension contributions associated with this sum would need to be repaid to Mr Richardson. The email was annotated to effect that Falkirk agreed that the payment was made for non-contractual overtime and therefore was not pensionable. 
13. Mr Richardson was informed of Clackmannanshire’s decision on 2 December 2011.  At this point, he contacted the previous CEO and asked her to speak to the current CEO on his behalf. She did this and reported that the current CEO had said that the cost of the additional benefit afforded by the disputed payment was prohibitive. 
14. Mr Richardson then asked the former CEO to support him in his appeal to Clackmannanshire on this point, stating:
“I am minded to appeal the decision by Clacks Council to disallow inclusion of the fee paid to me last June as part of my final 
pensionable pay… When we 
discussed options for a personal fee back in June it was your proposal that, in my final year with the council, it was appropriate to secure maximum benefit from any fee agreed and hence it should be pensionable.”

However, the former CEO declined to do so, stating:
“Having thought about it carefully, I think the additional costs to 
Clacks 
(circa £50,000 I am told) are prohibitive and given that it is discretionary I think it is reasonable for [the current CEO] to have decided that the payment is not superannuable.


I have to confirm that is was not my intention to commit Clacks to a significant increase in the ‘strain’ costs of your voluntary severance and in [the current CEO’s] position I would have made the same decision.”
15. Mr Richardson then wrote to Clackmannanshire requesting clarification of the decision on 10 January 2012. Clackmannanshire responded on 19 January 2012, stating that the previous decision would be upheld and that “the sum of £6007.20 was a one off non-contractual payment in respect of additional hours worked and as such cannot form part of your pensionable salary”.
16. Mr Richardson then took his complaint through the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP).  What follows is a summary of the points made by all three parties during that process and in later submissions to my office. 
Summary of Mr Richardson’s position
17. Mr Richardson contends that the former CEO specifically awarded him the payment of this “fee” with the express intention of increasing his final salary and therefore his pension on retirement
18. The payment was processed as pensionable. Its status as a pensionable payment only became an issue once the costs associated with it had been identified by Falkirk.

19. Mr Richardson argues that it was “unreasonable for Clackmannanshire to reconsider the merits of a previously agreed contract on the basis of unanticipated cost. The test applied must relate to whether or not the fee was deemed pensionable at the outset… It is maintained that the payment authorised on this occasion was and was intended to be a fee as defined [by regulations].” 
20. The payment was categorised as a “fee” on the pay advice in July 2011 and that the scheme rules state that “all salary, wages, fees and other payments fall within the definition of “pensionable pay”.
21. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services annotated the authorisation memo dated 9 June 2011 following a conversation with the former CEO that categorised the disputed payment as a fee and the memo itself is headed  “Salary Payment”.
22. The email from the pension scheme administrator confirmed that the disputed payment had been processed as a “responsibility payment”.
23. The memo dated 9 June 2011 from the former CEO indicates her intention that the disputed payment should be treated as pensionable, on the basis that all previous payments for overtime hours were paid by BACs transfer and not through the salary payroll. He argues that positive action was taken by the former CEO to use the salary payroll process ensuring that the established practices were not followed. Mr Richardson argues that this adds weight to his assertion that the purpose was expressly intended to give effect to the agreement to make the disputed payment pensionable.
24. If Mr Richardson had simply been paid for all the hours he worked he would have been paid around £10,600 rather than just over £6000.  He argues that he accepted the substantially lower amount because it was a pensionable payment.
25. The disputed payment reflected acknowledgement of performance as well as additional hours and Clackmannanshire’s focus solely on additional hours was “unhelpful and misleading” The comments of the former CEO confirms his value to the organisation and are consistent with his contention that the former CEO wished to recognise his contribution by making the disputed payment pensionable.
26. The disputed payment had not been negotiated as part of his severance package and that local financial policy is of no relevance to his case, given the CEO’s power to sanction exceptions.
27. That as the CEO of Clackmannanshire, the former CEO had the authority to sanction the disputed payment and that by doing do she did not change Mr Richardson’s substantive grade as argued by Clackmannanshire. 
28. The nature of the comments made by the former CEO in her February 2012 emails to Mr Richardson indicate that this was a retrospective decision made by her successor and therefore, the direct implication is that her previous decision was overturned.
Summary of Clackmannanshire’s position  
29. Clackmannanshire argue that the disputed payment was a payment made for non-contractual overtime. As Mr Richardson had no contractual right to be paid for overtime, under the Benefits Regulations the disputed payment cannot be included as part of his pensionable pay on this basis that:

· The memo of 9 June 2011 states that the authorisation is to “compensate [Mr Richardson] for a proportion of additional hours he recorded over the more recent period”. They argue that as the memo refers to “additional hours worked” it must, as a matter of fact, be a payment for overtime and that this wording indicates a clear intent to make a compensatory payment for “overtime” worked. 
· As a service manager, Mr Richardson did not have any contractual right to be paid overtime. If the disputed payment was treated as pensionable pay as suggested, the former CEO would effectively be changing Mr Richardson’s salary grade and exposing the organisation to claims of inequality from other managers. 
30. They state that the disputed payment had been negotiated as part of Mr Richardson’s severance package and that Clackmannanshire would have faced significant additional costs if the disputed payment was made pensionable. It is Clackmannanshire’s policy that the costs of any pension enhancements must be recovered within two years. As the costs associated with the disputed payment could not be recovered in this time period, they argue that such a payment would have contravened Clackmannanshire’s criteria for voluntary severance packages. As a result, the payment would not have been sanctioned by the finance department.

31. Mr Richardson’s application for Voluntary Severance would not have been approved if his final salary was to be increased by the amount of £6,007.20 later paid to him and the associated costs associated with making it pensionable.
32. They do not believe that the former CEO had ever intended to amend Mr Richardson’s salary grade and provide a financial enhancement, as both “would be in direct contravention of Clackmannanshire’s policies, procedures and established practice”. 
33. They point out that at no time did the former CEO state that she intended the disputed payment to be pensionable. The covering memo asked that the disputed payment was treated “appropriately” and that the error occurred when the payment was processed by payroll as pensionable.
34. They are of the view that there was never an intention on the part of the former CEO to make the disputed payment pensionable and that it was paid as such in error. 
35. The use of the word “fee” on the salary advice was not evidence of the former CEO’s intention to make the payment pensionable. They argued that the terminology was “unfortunate” and had contributed to the original error in how the payment was processed”.
36. The wording of the memo of 9 June 2011 was not an instruction to make the payment pensionable, but rather an instruction to staff to do what was necessary from a payroll perspective. They argue that the former CEO would not have had any particular technical expertise/knowledge in this area.
37. They argue that the calculation which produced the disputed payment was made by reference to hours because the payroll team had to use a known rate of pay for the payroll system to accept the calculation.  However, the disputed payment was made in recognition of additional hours worked by Mr Richardson and the payroll team were instructed to make the payment as a result of the covering memo. They maintain that as such it is an overtime payment which cannot be counted towards pensionable pay under Regulation 5(2)(a) of the Benefits Regulations.
38. Clackmannanshire have confirmed that there is no documented policy or guidance in relation to the award and authorisation of “responsibility payments”.


39. In response to enquiries from this Office, Clackmannanshire were unable to say how “DRO fees” were authorised during the Former CEO’s tenure. But they confirmed in their letter of 9 January 2013 that the payment of DRO fees was the responsibility of the Returning Officer (RO) and that the RO at Clackmannanshire is the incumbent CEO. They also point out in their later letter of 5 March 2013 that usually only election payments to ROs were classed as pensionable payments.
40. Clackmannanshire have said that non pensionable payments for overtime were usually paid by the completion of the Additional Hours/Overtime form that is then signed by the employee’s line manager and then passed to payroll.  
Falkirk’s observations
41. Falkirk were invited to comment on the complaint essentially because of their interest in the outcome and the fact that if the complaint was upheld they would be required to take steps. As I say later in this determination, I think that on a strict analysis Mr Richardson’s dispute may lie with Falkirk.  However both Falkirk and Clackmannanshire approached the matter differently – as if the proper respondent was Clackmannanshire.
42. In an email dated 14 January 2013 to Clackmannanshire Falkirk stated that responsibility payments are usually made when employee(s) are undertaking higher temporary duties.  They understood that this was not the situation in Mr Richardson’s case, as he had worked extra hours on duties that were commensurate with his current role.
43. They said that it was a matter for the employer to determine which items of pay are deemed pensionable but that it was their view that the payment in this case should have been more properly treated as non-contractual overtime which is non-pensionable. 
44. They pointed out that the inclusion of the disputed payment would increase Mr Richardson’s final salary to £52,000 a year when it had not been higher than £44,000 in the four years prior to his retirement and they said that such an increase was not justified in terms of the nature of the additional work undertaken by Mr Richardson.
45. Falkirk maintain that they were correct in bring the matter to Clackmannanshire’s attention in November 2011 because:

· it is the action that Clackmannanshire would expect from a service provider and expert in the field;

· as the administering authority of the Scheme, they have a right of appeal against the actions of an employing authority under Section 59 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 and so cannot “stand aside” if they suspect the “law is being broken” simply because a transaction is acceptable to an employing authority;
· Clackmannanshire is part of a pooled group for the assessment of employer contribution rates and therefore any additional liabilities will impact other participants;
· they have a responsibility to protect the reputation of the Scheme.

46. They argue that it is the nature of the payment that is relevant, rather than the label attached to it. The disputed payment was made for hours worked in addition to basic or contractual hours and therefore it is a payment for overtime.
47. There is no evidence that the disputed payment was made for contractual overtime because the circumstances do not bear any of the requisite characteristics of contractual overtime, such as an obligation for the additional hours to be worked by the employee or that the overtime itself was regular or recurring.

48. Non-contractual overtime cannot become “contractual” overtime simply because a senior officer says so. They argue that this would be akin to saying that payment is tax free when it is, in fact, taxable, stating that “ a payment process in contravention of statute cannot be the basis for appellant winning their case”.
49. Finally they argue that if the disputed payment is deemed to be “contractual overtime”, it is likely that all other periods where Mr Richardson has worked additional hours will also have to be treated in the same way.  The consequence of any such decision would be that Falkirk would be under an obligation to recover additional contributions from both Mr Richardson and Clackmannanshire for those periods.
Former CEO’s comments
50. The former CEO commented on Mrs Richardson’s complaint on 4 October 2013. She explained that due to financial constraints Clackmannanshire made the decision to offer voluntary redundancy to staff.

51. Mr Richardson was considered a key member of staff and when he applied for voluntary redundancy it was initially considered to be impractical as Clackmannanshire did not have any staff who could immediately take over his duties. Ultimately his application had been granted on personal grounds.

52. Mr Richardson’s application for voluntary redundancy was agreed on the basis that it met the terms of Clackmannanshire’s financial policy, namely that Mr Richardson’s post could be removed from Clackmannanshire’s establishment and that the costs of his departure could be recovered in two years.

53. The former CEO confirmed that the severance package had not included any allowance for additional fees paid for election duties. She says that had it done so there would have been a revision to the added years’ service Mr Richardson was given as part of that agreement. She states that Mr Richardson’s decision to leave Clackmannanshire was based on the financial package set out in the severance agreement and not on the receipt of the disputed payment as a pensionable pay.
54. The former CEO stated that any inclusion of the disputed payment would have been on the basis that it was affordable to Clackmannanshire. It was not her intention to commit Clackmannanshire to a strain payment which she understands is in excess of £50,000 and reiterated that she would have come to same decision as the current CEO that the package was unaffordable.
Conclusions

55. I begin with a comment on Falkirk and Clackmannanshire’s roles under the Administration Regulations.  Falkirk said that it was for Clackmannanshire to decide what was pensionable and what was not.  They have also pointed out that they can appeal to Scottish Ministers about decisions of Clackmannanshire. I do not think they are strictly correct about either.
56. Regulation 51 gives the decision as to whether Mr Richardson was entitled to benefit to Clackmannanshire (51(4)) and the decision as to the amount of benefit to Falkirk (51(6)). There are no other relevant classes of decision. Not unreasonably, Falkirk would have relied on Clackmannanshire to notify pensionable pay and would have taken their notification on trust. But when Mr Richardson retired it was ultimately Falkirk’s role to decide whether any particular element of pay was pensionable or not, since they had the task of deciding the amount of the benefit when it became payable. (The specific decision as to what pay is pensionable is not specified in the Regulations as belonging to either administering or employing authority. It can only fit within Falkirk’s stated responsibility, however.)
57. It follows that the decision is not appealable to Scottish Ministers under Regulation 59 of the Administration Regulations, because it is not a decision that falls to be made by an employing authority.

58. On that analysis, strictly Mr Richardson’s dispute lay with Falkirk rather than Clackmannanshire.  Neither council treated the matter that way, and my office has followed the decisions as they were stated to have been made, rather than as they should have been. As a matter of practicality, both parties have now had an opportunity to respond to the matter and there is nothing to be served by beginning again. And although Mr Richardson did not complain against Falkirk, I am able to give directions to them as a person responsible for the management of the Scheme.
59. What Falkirk actually did fell short of making a decision.  They advised Clackmannanshire that they might want to reconsider, but gave them a free hand, saying it was up to them to decide (an attitude which I note is not consistent with a possibility that they might later take the matter up with Scottish Ministers).  The reason for their advice was clearly that they thought Clackmannanshire did not appreciate the cost, not that they had reached a view about how the payment should actually be characterised.
60. Falkirk are absolutely right to now point out in correspondence with my office that the pensionable status of the payment depended on what it actually was, not how it was described. It is also the case that it makes no difference whether Clackmannanshire would have negotiated a different package with Mr Richardson or if he would not have been offered severance at all. All that matters is the true nature of the payment.
61. Both Clackmannanshire and Falkirk have argued that it is not permissible to treat the disputed payment as pensionable pay under the Regulations governing the Scheme because it is a payment for non-contractual overtime.  This is on the basis that it was a payment for additional hours and “The payment was therefore in the manner of an overtime payment, even if it did not constitute a payment calculated on normal overtime rates.”  
62. Falkirk has also commented that there was no evidence that the “overtime” was “contractual” in nature. However, it has never been suggested that the disputed payment’s inclusion is justified because it was contractual overtime.  Mr Richardson says that that it was not any sort of overtime, but a payment acknowledging performance and additional hours.
63. Also, whether the disputed payment was pensionable is strictly a question independent of what the former CEO intended when she agreed to it. That is, if it were clearly non-contractual overtime, however described or characterised at the time of payment, it would still be overtime.

64. The former CEO’s intentions are, however, relevant to the extent that they shed light on how the disputed payment should correctly be characterised.

65. I begin, therefore, with what the former CEO has and has not said about it.  What she has not said, despite having the opportunity, is that she did not ever intend the disputed payment to be pensionable.  She has said that she did not intend, by approving the payment as she did, to expose Clackmannanshire to a significant cost and that she would support the current CEO’s decision on the grounds that it is not affordable. 
66. Mr Richardson says that the former CEO deliberately intended to boost his pension. I am prepared to accept that, particularly given that she has not denied it even though she has had the opportunity.  (I do so without making any finding that the payment was improper or ultra vires).
67. Next, the authorisation form said that the payment was for 160 hours at time and a half.  But it was not for any particular identifiable times at which extra work had been done. The covering memo described it as a payment to compensate Mr Richardson for a proportion of the hours he had recorded. Although it was in acknowledgement of the extra hours, it was not calculated directly in relation to them. 

68. And there is an unreconciled difference between the authorisation and the actual payment. There was no cash rate set for the 160 hours payment, but if it had been at the rate used in the actual calculation, the total would have been £4,000.80.  At some later stage, whether because the rate was not as expected when 160 hours was authorised, or because the wish was to increase the payment, the number of hours went up to 240. 
69. Mr Richardson has also provided evidence that there was an established process to authorise non-pensionable payments for election duties.  He has provided copies of the authorisation forms signed by the former CEO. Clackmannanshire have confirmed the process for making non pensionable payments of overtime and Mr Richardson has confirmed that the former CEO had authorised payments of this type to him. In addition, Clackmannanshire confirmed that there is no established process for paying a “responsibility fee”.
70. Given the procedures for making non-pensionable payments, the information from Clackmannanshire about the authorisation of overtime payments and the declaration on the Additional Hours/Overtime form, there does not appear to be any requirement to attach an additional memo such as the one dated 9 June 2011.  This memo is specifically headed Salary Payment and states that the payment should be made through “payroll with tax, NIC and superannuation deductions applying as appropriate”.
71. It would appear that this covering memo was designed specifically to prompt the payroll department to treat the disputed payment differently from previous non pensionable payments for overtime or election duties.  
72. Looked at in the round, I find that the disputed payment was not genuinely for overtime worked. My primary reason is that the calculation is evidently a necessary fudge designed to produce a payment of £6,000, which is calculated by reference to hours purportedly worked at an unspecified time. It was also a supplementary calculation to what was probably an earlier artificial number of overtime hours intended to produce a payment of £4,000.  It may have been in recognition of additional effort and time. But it is possible to make a payment in acknowledgement of extra effort and time without the payment being overtime. The actual payment is totally divorced from any actual period of time worked. It was not overtime.
73. It was paid using an unorthodox method and with a covering note intended to ensure that pension scheme contributions were deducted.  That further indicates that it was not overtime, for which a normal process could have been used.
74. I find that the payment was not for overtime (on either a contractual or non contractual basis). That being so, and given that none of the other exceptions in regulation 5(2) applies to it and that it was a payment to Mr Richardson for his own use on which tax was paid, it is automatically pensionable. There will be unexpected costs incurred in consequence, but that is not material to its status.
75. I therefore find in Mr Richardson’s favour.
Directions   

76. I direct that Falkirk should within 28 days recalculate Mr Richardson’s pension from the date of his retirement using a final salary figure that includes the disputed payment. They are then to put this pension into payment from the earliest practicable date.  

77. At the same time Mr Richardson is to receive the arrears of the difference of the pension payments made to date and the correct pension, including the pension commencement lump sum, with simple interest applied at the base rate for the relevant time quoted by the reference banks from the date when the payments fell due to the date of actual payment.
Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman
8 May 2014
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